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January 16, 1991

Mr. R. R. Zielinski
Environmental Supervisor

Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc. p;_rp%'g}}mm
100 Cutting Boulevard wiT: _ DENN/S
Richmond, California 94804 DATE_L/22/41

ELYSE R. GARDNER, CSR
Dear Mr, Zielinski:

RESULTS OF EXCAVATION AND SOIL. SAMPLING AT THE FORMER TEXACO
STATION, 2375 SHORELINE DRIVE, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

This letter report describes the work performed during a soil excavation on property owned
by Harsch Development Company, located at 2375 Shoreline Drive, Alameda, California.
This property was a Texaco Station until 1981. The excavation was performed on December
5 and 6, 1990, based on recommendations given by Clayton Environmental Consultants
(Clayton) to Harsch Development Company.

In June and July 1990, Clayton conducted an investigation at the site which included
monitoring well installation, groundwater sampling, trenching and soil sampling. The results
of this work are presented in the Clayton report titled, "Update on Subsurface Investigative
Work Completed at the Former Texaco Station at Park Street and Shoreline Drive,
Alameda, California, Clayton Project No, 29196.00,"dated October 15, 1990. In this report,
Clayton concluded that the underground storage tanks, the dispensers along Park Street, and
the fuel lines formerly located on the site were the source of total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPH/g) and diesel (TPH/d), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
(BTEX) which had leaked into soil and groundwater beneath the site. The Clayton report
recommended that the soil containing petroleum hydrocarbons be excavated and aerated
on-site. Figure 1 is a site map taken from the Clayton report, showing Clayton’s trench
locations, soil sampling locations and the proposed areas of soil excavation.

Based on the conclusions of the Clayton report, Harsch Development Company asked
Texaco to undertake excavation and remediation of the soil and groundwater at the site.
Texaco contracted with McLaren/Hart to perform the excavation activities.

Pre-Excavation Activities

McLaren/Hart notified the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) by
telephone and by facsimile that an excavation of contaminated soil would be conducted at
the site. On December 3, 1990, prior to any excavation work, Subtronic Corporation
conducted a utility clearance at the site. All utilities near the excavation area were marked
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in the field and on a site map. The area of excavation was found to be clear of utilities.
For security purposes, a temporary cyclone fence was installed around the perimeter of the
site and secured with padlocks.

Excavation Activities

The soil excavation was conducted on December 5 and 6, 1990 by Decon Environmental
Services, Inc. under contract with McLaren/Hart. A McLaren/Hart soil scientist supervised
the work, under the direction of a California-registered geologist.

Figure 1is a site plan showing the area to be excavated, as proposed by Clayton. This area
extended 70 feet in length (north of Park Boulevard) by 40 feet in width, and included the
locations of both the former dispensers along Park Street and the fuel lines. Due to an
error in marking the excavation area in the field, excavation was completed to a distance
of only 60 feet north of Park Boulevard. However, the former locations of the fuel lines and
dispensers remained within the excavated area. Excavation was completed to a depth of
approximately six to seven feet below grade.

Sample Collection and Anazlysis Activities

A gnd pattern was established for sample collection and a total of 12 soil samples were
collected within the grid pattern. Figure 2 shows the excavated area and the sample
locations on the grid pattern. Sample locations were recorded based on the coordinates of
the grid and the depth of the sample. One hand auger boring was positioned at the point
of the former waste oil tank. The boring was compieted to a total depth of 6.5 feet below
grade where a sample was collected for analysis. Two shallow soil samples were collected
from this boring and were archived at the laboratory.

Soil samples were collected from either a backhoe bucket or hand auger in clean 2 x 6-inch
brass tubes. The brass tubes were immediately sealed with aluminum foil and capped with
plastic end caps. Labels, each with unique sample identification numbers, were placed on
each sample tube. The sample number, location, and required analysis were recorded on
a chain-of-custody form. Each sample and chain-of-custody record were given immediately
to the on-site chemist. Soil samples were stored under refrigeration untilt analyzed, either
on-site or at the laboratory.

On-site analysis was performed by Mobile Chem Labs Inc., a California Department of
Health Services (DHS) certified laboratory, These included analyses for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH/g), as diesel (TPH/d), and total petroleum hydrocarbons
as oil and grease (TPH/o&g), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).
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Chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were analyzed at Mobile Chem’s off-site
laboratory.

All samples collected during the excavation were analyzed for TPH/g by the LUFT Manual
Method and BTEX by EPA Method B8020. At the conclusion of the excavation, an
additional six samples were collected at grid location 4E (Figure 2), at a depth of 6.5 feet,
because the analytical results of the initial sample detected high concentrations of TPH/g
and BTEX. One of the six samples (4E-6.5-1) was analyzed for TPH/g and BTEX;
additional samples collected from this area were not analyzed because these results
indicated very low concentrations compared to the results of the initial sample.
McLaren/Hart Analytical Laboratory, a DHS certified laboratory, performed the analysis
on Sample 4E-6.5-1. Analyses for total petroleum hydrocarbons as oil and grease
(TPH/0&g) were also performed on Samples 3A-4, OA-5 and 4E-6 by EPA Methods 3550
and 503e. Analyses for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH/d) by the LUFT
Manual Method were performed on Samples 0OA-5 and 4E-6. Sample 4E-6 was also
analyzed for volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8240.

In addition to the soil samples collected during the excavation, a composite soil sample was
subsequently collected from four locations in the stockpiled soii. This soil was mixed and
then placed in four brass sample tubes. Two of the tubes were used by the laboratory
(Mobile Chem Labs) and analyzed for TPH/g, TPH/d, TPH/o&g, BTEX and for VOCs by
EPA Method 8240.

The hand auger sample, collected from a depth of 6.0 to 6.5 feet, was submitted to the
McLaren/Hart Laboratory for TPH/o&g analysis by EPA Method 418.1, TPH/g analysis
by LUFT Manual Method and for VOC analysis by EPA Method 8240.

During the excavation, a lower explosive limit (LEL) device was used to monitor
combustible gases in the atmosphere of the working air space. (The LEL level was not
reached during the excavation.) The working air space was also monitored with a
photoionization device (PID), to measure the level of organic vapors in the air. During the
excavation, the PID readings indicated that the organic vapor concentration was in excess
of 20 parts per millien (ppm), the level at which respirators are required. Respirators were
wornt by all workers at the site involved in the excavation, stockpiling and sampling.

A total of approximately 575 cubic yards of soil were excavated. Soil removed from the
excavation was stockpiled on top of plastic sheeting, When the excavation was complete,
the stockpiled soil was secured with plastic sheeting.

Visual observations made during the excavation indicate that the soil consists of brown silty
sand and medium grained sand. Observable staining of the soil was noted at a depth of six
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feet below grade along the eastern wall and at three feet below grade along the western wall
of the excavation. Staining was observed along the north and south walls at a depth of three
feet below grade on the west side. Moving to the east, along the north and south walls,
visible staining increased in depth at approximately 20 feet east, to a depth of six feet below
grade at the contact with the east wall.

Analytical Results

Table 1 presents the analytical results of all soil sampling. A "lessthan" symbol (<) appears
opposite the detection limit for compounds that were not detected. ILaboratory analytical
data sheets and chain-of-custody records are included as Attachment I.

The analytical results indicate three locations within the excavated area which have TPH/g
concentrations in excess of 100 parts per million (ppm): 1) Sample QA-5, collected from
the southeast corner of the excavation, had 580 ppm TPH/g, 100 ppm TPH/o&g, and 9.6
ppm, 55 ppm, 81 ppm and 21 ppm of benzene, toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene,
respectively; 2) Sample 4E-6, collected adjacent to the middle of the west wall of the
excavation, had 5300 ppm TPH/g and concentrations of BTEX were each in excess of 100
ppm; and 3) Sample 1E-2, also collected along the west wall of the excavation, had a
concentration of 130 ppm TPH/g, and 1 ppm, 4 ppm, 17 ppm and 3.4 ppm of benzene,
toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene, respectively.

Sample 4E-6 also contained 25 ppm of tetrachloroethylene (PCE) a chlorinated hydrocarbon
compound. The presence of PCE in this sample may be related to the occurrence of PCE
in soil and groundwater at the former dry cleaning site also on the Harsch property. Soil
containing PCE from the dry cleaning site was aerated on the former Texaco station
property (Woodward-Clyde, July 1989) and may have entered soils at the former Texaco
station site.

The composite soil sample, collected from the soil stockpile, had TPH/g at 370 ppm and
100 ppm TPH/o&g. The concentration of BTEX was 1 ppm, 4 ppm, 17 ppm, and 3.4 ppm,

respectively.

No compounds were detected at or above detection limits in the sample collected from the
hand-auger boring located at the site of the former waste oil tank.

Soil Disposal
In order to determine an appropriate disposal method for the soil, several analyses typically

required by landfills were performed on Sample 4E-6. This sample was selected because
it contained the highest concentration of TPH/g and BTEX of all the samples from the
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excavation. The purpose of the analyses performed was to determine the hazardous waste
characteristics of the soil as defined in the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title
22/26 Sections 66696 through 66708. Tests were made for: aquatic toxicity, flammability,
reactivity, corrostvity, and total and soluble metal concentrations. The results indicate the
soil is not considered hazardous waste based on these criteria. Analyses for chlorinate
volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8240 were also performed on Sample 4E-6, the
hand auger sample and the composite sample to determine if VOC concentrations were
below acceptable limits for disposal at a Class ITI Landfill. The concentrations of VOCs and
TPH/g indicate that the soil will require treatment before it can be accepted at a Class III
Landfill.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Based on the analytical results of the soil samples collected within the excavated area and
the composite stockpile sample, the soil, at least in some locations, has TPH/g, TPH/o&g,
TPH/d and BTEX concentrations in excess of 100 ppm. The 100 ppm level was provided
to Texaco by Ms. Cynthia Chapman of the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health as the required clean-up level for soil at the site.

The locations within the excavation where TPH/g or BTEX concentrations exceeded 100
ppm are the southeast comner, at a depth of five feet, and the west wall, at a depth of six
feet. Sample 4E-6 had the highest concentrations of TPH/g, TPH/o&g, TPH/d and BTEX
and was collected from an area within the location of the former underground gasoline
tanks, McLaren/Hart recommends that a soil vapor extraction system be designed and
installed in these areas to reduce in situ hydrocarbon concentrations below the designated
100 ppm clean-up level. 1t is our recommendation that an above-ground soil aeration/vapor

extraction system be installed within the stockpiled soil to reduce hydrocartbon
concentrations so that the soil can be accepted at a Class HI Landfill.

Sincerely,
S et fidwe k1
J{(,e_, WE ﬂeét ' / '
ulie S. Menack RG #4440 Herb Hirschfeld
Senior Hydrogeologist Associate Soil Scientist

cc: Rose Coughlin, Texaco 10 UCP
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FROM: CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
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. FIGURE 2
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EXCAVATION SOIY, SAMPLING RESULTS

TABLE 1

TEXACO SHORELINE, ALAMEDA

Mclaren Concentration (ppm)

Sample Ethyl- 2-Hex-
1.D. Location Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene TPH/G TPH/D TPH/0&G anone PCE
56551 Ja-4! <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 *N.A. <50 N.A. N.A.
56552 OB-2' <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 N.A. N.A. N.A, N.A,
56553 0A-5' 9.6 55 81 21 580 <5.0 100 N.A. N.A.
56554 OE-6' 3.4 5.2 6.7 1.5 48 N.A. N.A. N.A, N.A.

**56555 4LE-6' 150/85 620/680 715/850 190/260 5300 180 400 <0.05 25
56568 4E-6.5" 0.13 0.14 0.2 0.06 2. N.A. N.A. N.A.  N.A.
56557 S5A-6! <0.005 0.006 0.008 <0.005 <1.0 N.A, N.A. N.A. N.A,
56558 1E-2* 1 4 17 3.4 130 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
56563 6A-6" <0.005 <0.005 0.009 <0,005 <1.0 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
56564 6C-6' <0.005 <0,005 0,006 <0.,005 <1.0 N.A. N.A. N.A, N.A.
56565 6E-7' <0.005 0.007 0.011 <0.005 <1.0 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
56566 ic-7 0.19 1 2.4 0.55 17 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
55054 HA-1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 N.A. <5.0 <0.005 <0.00

*%56559/60 Composite 2.9/8.1 11/12 44/35 9.2/15 370 <5.0 100 12 <0,005

* N.A. indicates sample not analyzed for constituent,
*% BTXE analyzed by EPA 8020 (first number) and EPA 8240 (second number).

TPH - total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (G), diesel (D), or oil and grease (0&G).

PCE - tetrachloroethylene.



ATTACHMENT I

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



" MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 » Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 » Fax (415) 372-6955

McLaren Hart
1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501 Date Sampled: 12-05-90
Attn: Julie Menack Date Received: 12-05-90
Project Manager Date Reported: 12-05-50
Sample Number Sample Description
v120001 Project # 88706-002

Texacco - SSAL
2375 Shoreline Drive

3-4-a #1 SOIL
ANALYSIS
-------- Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005
Note: Analgsis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

/%/o//%//f:ﬂf
Ronald G. Evans
Lab Directer



5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

McLaren Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Julie Menack
Project Manager

Sample Number

(R I ——

v120002

Date Sampled: 12-05-90
Date Received: 12-05-90
Date Reported: 12-05-90

Sample Description

———

Project # 88706-002
Texaco - SEAL
2375 Shoreline Drive

0-B-2 #2 SOIL
ANALYSIS
________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1l.Q
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 6.005 <0.005
Note: Anal?sis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

TOFT with method 8020 used f

MOBILE CHEM LABS

BB e

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director

or BTY distinction.



" MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

Mclaren Eart
1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501 Date Sampled: 12-05-50
Attn: Julie Menack Date Received: 12-05-90
Project Manager Date Reported: 12-05-90
Sample Number Sample Description
V120003 Project # 88706-002

Texaco - SSAL
2375 Shoreline Drive

0-5-A #3 SOIL
ANAT.YSIS
-------- Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 580
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 9.6
Toluene 0.005 55
Xylenes ‘ 0.005 81
Ethylbenzene 0.005 21
Note: Anal;sis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

4/{/&7/@

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



" MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blumn Road, Suite 3 » Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 » Fax (416) 372-6955

McLaren Hart
1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501 Date Sampled: 12-05-30
Attn: Julie Menack Date Received: 12-05-90
Project Manager Date Reported: 12-05-90
Sample Number Sample Description
v120004 Project # 88706-002
Texaco - SSAL
2375 Shoreline Drive
0-6'-E #4 SCIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 48
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 3.4
Toluene 0.005 5.2
Xylenes 0.005 6.7
Ethylbenzene 0.005 1.5
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

/;//%t%zf//&

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



McLaren Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Julie Menack
Project Manager

Sample Number

V120005

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes
Ethylbenzene

QA/QC:
Duplicate Deviation is 3.6%

Note:

Sample blank is none detected

“ MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 » Fax (415) 372-6955

Date Sampled: 12-05-90
Date Received: 12-05-90
Date Reported: 12-05-9%0

Sample Description

Project # 88706-002
Texaco - SSAL
2375 Shoreline Drive

4-6'-~E #5 S0IL
Detection Sample

Limit Results
ppm ppm
1.0 5,300
0.005 150
0.005 620
0.005 715
0.005 190

Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MCBILE CHEM LABS

Py

Renald G. Evans
Lab Directoer



" MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez. CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

McLaren Hart
1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501 Date Sampled: 12-05-90

Attn: Julie Menack Date Received: 12-05-90

Project Manager Date Reported: 12-05-90
Sample Number Sample Description

V120006 Project # 88706-002

Texaco — SSAL
2375 Shoreline Drive

5-6’-A #6 SOIL
ANAILYSIS
-------- Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 0.006
Xylenes 0.005 0.008
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

L,UFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

/%/Mﬂ%f

Ronald G. Evans
L.ab Director



" MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 » Martinez. CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 » Fax (415) 372-6955

McLaren Hart
1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501 Date Sampled: 12-05-90
Attn: Julie Menack Date Received: 12-05-90
Project Manager Date Reported: 12-05-90
Sample Number Sample Description
v120007 Project # 88706-002

Texaco - SSAL
2375 Shoreline Drive

1-2'-E #7 SOIL
ANALYSIS
-------- Detectiocon Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 130
as Gascline
Benzene 0.005 1.0
Toluene 0.005 4.0
Xylenes 0.005 17
Ethylbenzene 0.005 3.4
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

gy

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Directcr



 MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5024 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez. CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

McLaren Hart
1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501 Date Sampled: 12-05-90
Attn: Julie Menack Date Received: 12-05-90
Project Manager Date Reported: 12-05-90
Sample Number Sample Description
V120012 Project # 88706-002

Texaco - SSAL
2375 Shoreline Drive

6-6"-A #8 SOIL
ANATYSIS
-------- Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppl
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 0.009
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005
Note: Analyéis was performed using EPA metheds 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

ey -

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Directcr



5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

McLaren Hart
1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501 Date Sampled: 12-05-90

Attn: Julie Menack Date Received: 12-05-90

Project Manager Date Reported: 12-05-90
Sample Number Sample Description

V120013 Project # 88706-002

Texaco - SSAL
2375 Shoreline Drive

6~-6'-C #9 SOIL
ANALYSIS
-------- Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <l.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 0.006
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

-

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Directoeor



" MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Bium Road. Suite 3 » Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

Mclaren Hart
1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501 Date Sampled: 12-05-90
Attn: Julie Menack Date Received: 12-05-90
Project Manager Date Reported: 12-05-%0
Sample Number Sample Description
V120014 Project # 88706~002

Texaco - SSAL
2375 Shoreline Drive
6=7’=E #10 SOIL

ANALYSIS
________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene ‘ 0.005 0.007
Lylenes 0.005 0.011
Ethylbenzene 6.005 <0.005
Note: Anal§éis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPEH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinctioen.

MCOBILE CHEM LABS

Lol

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



McLaren Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Julie Menack
Project Manager

Sample Number

V120015

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline

Benzene

Note:

~MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road., Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 » Fax (415) 372-6955

12-05-90
12-05-90
12-05-9¢

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Reported:

Sample Description
Project # 88706-002
Texaco - SSAIL

2375 Shoreline Drive
Center € 7’ #11 SOIL

Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
1.0 17
0.005 0.19
0.005 1.0
0.005 2.4
0.005 0.55

Anai&sis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LARBS

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



" MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 » Martinez. CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

McLaren Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Julie Menack
Project Manager

Sample Number

v1i20008

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

Note:

Date Sampled: 12-05-90
Date Received: 12-05-90
Date Reported: 12-05-90

Sample Description

Project # 88706-002
Texaco - SSAL
2375 Shoreline Drive

Cl-1 S0OIL
Detection Sample

Limit Results
ppm ppm
1.0 370
0.005 2.9
0.005 11
0.005 44
0.005 9.2

Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPE

LUFT with methed 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

W
éé%yfé

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



| MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez. CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « =ax (415} 372-6955

McLaren Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue Date Sampled: 12-05/06-S0
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Received: 12-05/06-90
Attn: Julie Menack Date Reported: 12-06-S0

Preject Manager

SOIL
Sample Detection Total Petroleum
Number Description Limit Bydrocarbons as Diesel
ppn ppm
Texaco - Alameda
2375 Shoreline Drive
Project No.: 88706-002
V120003 0-5-A #3 5.0 <5.0
v120008 Ccl-1 5.0 <5.0

QA/QC: Sample blank is none detected

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA method 3550 and TPE LUFT.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Renald G. Evans
Lab Direcrtor



|
' MOB hé CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Rodd, Sulte 3 » Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955
|

o
McLaren Hart |

1135 Atlantic! Avenue Date Sampled: 12-05-90
Alameda, CA 4501 Date Received: 12-06-90
Attn: Julie ge ack Date Reported: 01-08-91
Projec nager
SOIL
Sample : Detection Total Petroleum
Number Deseczription Limit Hydrocarbons as Diesel

ppm ppm

Taxaco - Alameda
2375 Shoreline Drive
Project No.: 88706-002

V120005 4-6'+E #5 5.0 180

QA/QC: Sample blank is none detected
Spikel Recovery on V120005 is 96%
Duplicate Deviation on V120005 is 3.9%

Note: Analysis|was performed using EPA method 3550 and TPE LUFT.

MOBILE CHEM LABS
v

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director:



' MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

£024 Blum Road, Suite 3  Martinez, CA 94353
Phone (415) 372-3700  Fax (415) 372-6955

McLaren Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue Date Sampled: 12-05-50
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Received: 12-05-90
Attn: Julie Menack Date Reported: 12~05-50
Project Manager
SOIL
Sample Detection Graivmetric Waste Oil
Number Description Limit as Petroleum Oil
ppn ppm
Texaco -~ Alameda
2375 Shoreline Drive
Project No.: 88706-002
V120001 3-4-A #1 50 <50
V120003 0-5-A #3 50 100
v120008 Cl-1 50 100

QA/QC: Freon Blank is none detected.
Spike Recovery on V120001 is 110%
Duplicate Deviation on V120001 is 3%

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA extraction method 3550 with
Trichlorotrifluoroethane as solvent, and gravimetric
determination by standard methods 503e

MOBILE CHEM LABS

A

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director
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MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.
5021 Blurr| Rdad, Suite 3 + Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (41fs) ,1372-3700 + Fax (415) 372-6955

McLaren Hart! !

1135 Atlantic# venue : Date Sampled: 12-05-90
Alameda, CA 94501 : Date Received: 12-05-90
Attn: Julie |Manack Date Reported: 01-07-91
Pro Manager
! " SOTL
J Detection Graivmetric waste 0il
cription Limit . as.- Petroleum 0il
| ppm N

Texace - Alameda
2375 Shoreline Drive
Praoject No.: 88706-002

V120005 4~6|'-E #5 50 400

QA/QC: Frecon Blank is none detected.
Spikd Rpcovery om V120005 is 105%
Duplitate Deviation on V120005 is 4.3%

Note: Analysiis|waa performed using EPA extraction method 3550 with
Trichlprotrifiuoroethane as solvent, and gravimetric
determination by standard methods 503e

i
MOBILE CHEM TARS

Ronald G. EVaﬁ93
Lab Director
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McLaren Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 9450]

Attn: Julie Menack
Project Manager

Sample Number
v1200056

MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suile 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

88706-002/011604

12-05-90
12-05-30
12-12-90

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
bPate Reported:

Sample Description
Project # 88706-002
Texaco - SSAL

2375 Shoreline Drive
4-6'-FE ¥5 S0OIL

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
results in ppb

Chloromethane--... RN -oo<10
Bromomethan@...ve.veenena..<10
Vinyl Chloride.....v.ve....<10
Chloroethane..eveeeeennnaas.<10
MethYJ.ene Chloride' sesasesas¥<h
ACBLONE. v st retonnnnnonees <100
Carbon Disulfide....eeeee...<5
1,1-Dichloroethent.ceceeee..<5
1,1-Dichlorcethane........,.<5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene....<5
ChlorOermvooo'otoot-o--0-00<5
1,2-Dichloroethan@.....u....<5
Z—Butanone.........--.....'(100
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......<%
Carbon Tetrachloride........<h
VinYl Acatate.‘.........l..<50
Bromodichloromethane.,,.....<5

QA/QC: Spike Recovery is 97.8%

1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane. .<5
1,2-pichloropropene.....,...<5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...<5
Trichloroethen® s verveeessse <5
Dibromochloromethane........<5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane....,..<5
Benzene.... 00000 00....85,000
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.....<5
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether..<10
Bromoform...
2-HeXANONG . v strervenseses <50
4-Methyl-2-pentanone.......<50
Tetrachloroethene.......25,000
Toluene.........cues...680,000
Chlorobenzenes..ieeevesno...<5
Ethyl Benzene..........260,000
styreneOOOOOOOOOO-...'t..'|.<5
Total Xylenes..........850,000

...'..Q...|Q."-<5

Duplicate Deviation is 3.4%

Notet Analysis was performed using EPA method 8240

MOBILE CHEM LABS, INC.

. 4%%

Ronald G, Evans
Lab Director



5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA $4553
Phone (4158) 372-3700 « Fax (413) 372-6955

88706-002/011604
McLaren Hart
1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501 Date Sampled: 12-05-90
Attn: Julie Menack pDate Received: 12-05-90
Project Manager pate Reported: 12-12-30
Sample Number sample Degcription
v120005 Project # 88706-002

Texaco - SSAL
2375 Shoreline Drive
4-6'=E #5 S0IL

8240 & OPEN SCAN

VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS, TENATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Results
Analyte ug/kg

2—Methy1—1—PentanOl--...-....o.....--.....-......290,000
2—EthY1-3—MethY1—0xetane.-.......-.-...-o..o.oo..190,000
Methyl Cyclohexane...............................200,000
3,3-Dimethyl-2-Butanamine.................c......IS0,000
2'3'5'”Trimathy1 Hexa.ne...........................470,000
Propyl BENZENB. s s asessssnsaseasnsncsossssvesvsses380,000
Total 1-Bthyl-2-Methyl BENZENE.sssosseaassasves3,500,000
Total 1,2,3~-Trimethyl Benzene..... ceosesssessse3, 900,000

Note: All identifications are Lenative and concentrations are
estimates based upon spectral comparison to the EPA/NIE

library. positive identification or specification
between isomers cannot be made without retention time
standards .

MOBILE CHEM LABS, INC.

g M

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECOR

Sampler: ?&T\\" 2 \'\M{. Date Shipped: -5 ﬁo Camer:
Telephone: Al Number: Cooler:
SHIP TO: SEND RESULTS TO:
McLaren Analytical Laboratory * rd
11101 White Rock Road Client Name: —— Su.Lg MMC&L
Rancho Cordova. CA 95670
(9]6}638-3696 Company: N\( \.&.A.‘l'.i\! lw
Address:
Phone:
PROJECT NAME: RU=7NAS) PROJECT#: _ 23 70€ -00 -
LABORATORY PRQJECT (LPv#: P.O.#:
Rehnguished by: .s.my ) Received by Sugraturer Dae: Time:
720l bure R-&90 q.®-5:
Rehinguished by: Signatures Received by: iSignare: Date: Time:
Relinguished by ' Sipraiuee, Receivedgt 1ab by ASiznaure - o Date: - . Time:
et pbie  Heon/ — i2-s-fo 7630
/ ANALYSIS REQUEST
Sample ID Sampie Type of Number of
Number Description Date/Time Anaivsis Requested TAT.  Container  Containers Lab il
Wit
2 BpaSi 2Ly p¥d o wsad  ThwG M K ol iGheee £ & 4
! LY — .- “Ti
b 5698 -2 150 [PH~6 | P 4
L . e v .
0y 5LSHY  o-5-043 Wao  TPHO T Y e’ |’ 4
v 56551 O-e-gR_ 1O -0 L 8
S ESSB Ame- RS 0 o STHO ’ D
{} P N - -7
Y geD8} _B-e-Fe A v 20 \ N
T 56558 4-R-EF_2i4W TP~ b ! g - 1
s 50559 ci-1 liske ConCirpd-0)rtodsY  p
v 6560 cl-z s Howo AT LAG 3 r
sy S 6/ (t-3 12/, Hoe o AT L AL
_./‘,u._fé_‘:'»'(:z.— T Sl v Ao AT FAD E {
Special Instructions/Comments
Sample Condition Lpon Receot
Expected Analyucal Turn-Around Times:
Laboratory Disposition: Secured:
[ = Immediate Aitention 2 = Rush 3 = Standard 4 = Standard Siorage Refngeraer 1D Yes e
24 hours 48 hours | week T weeks Storage Freezer [D NG

MecLaren Analytical Laboratory 11101 White Rock Roa

d. Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 916.638.3696
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Sampler. OT il S Date Shipped: Carrier:
Telephone: Aurbill Number: Cooler:
SHIP TO: SEND RESULTS TO:
niﬁi‘ghj?;ag;ia;tﬁo e Client Name: 3 kia fYhenaiX
;R9aln6c)h;3(8:-°3rg§;a. CA 53670 Company: M Lanen l' HQ\T
Address:
Phone:
PROJECT NAME: PROJECT #:
LABORATORY PROJECT (LP) #: P.O.#
Relinquished by: (.&m_u:!-. . E ‘gét[l.{' Recerved by Sipnatures Date: . < ‘IC] Time: 3:0 O
Date: Time:

Relinquished by: 1Sigaature)

Received by: isignaure

Relinquished by . sinature-

%2/3;2 M/ %-./ Dafz/{ /4.0 /2“.": : P

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Type of Number of

Sampie ID Sample .
Number Descniption Date/Time Analysis Requested T.AT. Container  Containers Lab ID
I bst s 1
J SeSe3 (-cta%y DRl KBl had® i B 4
% SeRed bt #]_ 4O Toe-b i B 4
W B5Sps  (H-EWO_Y TPk { Y 4

4 GpSbp  (edup FEW Y.

i 41

Soecial Instructions/Comments®

Sample Condiion L pon Receipt

Expected Analytical Turn-Around Times:

2= Rush
48 hours

1 = Immediate Attention
24 hours

3 = Standard
I week 2 weeks

4 = Standard

Laboratory Disposition: Secured:
Storage Refngerator iD Yes
Storage Freezer ID NO —

McLaren Analytical Laboratory 11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 916.638.3696
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Date: December 13, 1990
LY #: 3885

Julie Menack
McLaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Ms. Menack:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the six samples submitted by you to the
McLaren Analytical Laboratory on December 7, 1990, for the project Texaco -
shoreline AL.

The analyses you requested are:
TPE/G and BTEX {1 - soil)?

The report consists of the following sections:

1. A copy of the chain of custody

2. Quality Control Report

3. Comments

4. Analytical results

5. copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward to
serving you in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this
analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

anthony s;;Wong, Ph.D
Laboratory Director

* one sample was run, continue te hold remaining 5 samples, per Julie Menack.

D101 W hire Rock Rovd Rarcno Uordova, DA 9367091601 6333696 FAX (9163 033234



aren FOR LABORATORY [JSE ONLY -
Cle 2LES '

T s Laboratory Project No..

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD | Sioge fugeraor 0. G/ =12 (S
Project Name ’[ZM{Q S/IOR:{[I?L ﬂL- Prcqecl# 89?‘06 002- Sampler: /M / £1‘D /MW —— .

. (Printed Nama) _(Signalute)
Rahnguished by%h}{—ﬁ"mm /m(‘lfé‘ndb Received Dy tSignatura and Frnled Name} r}: D 5 \/ Date®, %/ o Time: S, cpr
ﬁ 2
Relinguished by 1SgnXut ans Prdus Hane) 4 Received by (Signawe and Punled Name) 7 Da(e Time. .
. Fsh £ et )Rl Lee /2 /[ 2/5) e @ 200
Relingushed Dy 1Sguaton and Pantad Nanu) - Recewed by. (Signaluws nndPunmaNamez g@f 8 W Dale: (&/ / Time:
Yy o 16/70 07930
Relnguished by (Sgnatue and Puntad Hame) Received by. (Sgnatwe and Prnted Name} S Date: Time,
o
SHIP Ttk Methgd of Shipment: Circle or Add g oc,\ X
Mo aen Analytcal [boniwor é’& /K Ahalysis(es) \&6 \Qf"' 'Cgo ) a) ldentily SPGC'“C mmaisl
EIO White Rowk Boad e Requested &S \@\ 4 db 0\\!- AN (00\ raquested under Special
T o Condov, €A VSO0 . S0 & > Instructions
(101 038 ol hupment (0. o‘i‘ab v‘é’-& & -bq’éoo ‘500(}\!\90\0\ o & S
PAX (S0 038 26830 \0& oé“b m°° é&eeyi \r,?‘\?: \\(‘Q’ Q}-(’ b@fo \:z-b é@ fr}} 6)(}
— A SRR ATAST AT AA A SIS SRS,
Sample 1D Sample Descriplion QAL S q'jp D /L X ,;K Y 7O Wil
ampie @9 ‘.b‘b & Q}‘b o\‘b b\‘b G;b ~2§) S & Q’@ &S o§ o Container(s) FOH LABOHATOHYUSE ONLY
Number Date | Time Description &/ SIS/ S/ TS SN S/ /IS o 11| # | Type Lab ID

(569 Vel |EH-6.5-( (T & [ =5&S—porF—

iseq || Ey -2 || /

$es526 f‘éz 6.8~ 3

Iyl /»’4 6. - ¢
AR e 2‘

W | N

”~

7
X

pl A ﬁﬁ— #ﬁfﬂ& Vs / '
| Bl e i A / ...... C)AS

ol s

S$6S5F2 | I/ .
sss723 [ Y £{r’ 4.L

=gl

w | °

TAT (Analytical Tuin-Around Times) 1 =24 hours 2=48 houts J=iweek 4au 2 weeks

Sample Archive/Disposal:
P we/sisp Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassalie,

Special Instructions/Comments e o e e o e e ] Lab dard
aboratory Standar 0O = Other

s o e e seycummmnon AND RESULTS TO (Check ane)

roject Manageu/Qthce: T QILE f{ 44 é ﬂ' (f ﬂ‘ﬂbn}

(1 Client Name: e e

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY  Sample Condition Upon Hecelpt __G_md

Company: S
Address: R
Phone. __{ ) Fax: __ . _. .. e




cLaren

This is a facsimile from McLaren/Hart, 1135 Atlantic Avenue, Alameda, California 94501.
Our dedicated FAX number is (415) 521.1547. OQur telephone number s (415) 521-5200,

I am sending 2 pages, including this cover letter.

Today’s Date: [2-7- 92 Time Out: Y eeem

Job/Task Number or Client Name: Texaco D870 6 002

" FAX Number Called: Reune s

+£ so. ! {M,Téé-é

[ 2 )

Sincerely, WH-LJ. u:.L—,- CM*-'P "Ca.:fn 2206}
(thded) or TPH/G + BTEX wih ~

McLaren/Hart [*924 e S TRy Vet TTM—J (I.f- ,
Aeor AL somple
Cro Fasth m
Person Transﬁ;fting Copy S s LL{.L‘LE C«w‘l’\ht_

to Pald rum—mu:]

S‘o—w—&_&;ra
T Rt 3’0”'/

1135 Atlantic Avenue. Alameda, CA 94501 (415) 521-5200 FAX (415} 521-1547



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A methoed blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for
your samples. The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIRES
The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type Il water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 10% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, i.e.:

{measured concentration)
Percent Recovery s -—-——————e———ssasee—e—e- x lo0¢
{actual concentration)

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD) from
duplicate tests, i.e.:

% Recovery of Spike , - % Recovery of spike
) (2)
RPD S o oo e o o o s o o im0 o - -—— x 100
(% Recovery cf spike ,, + % Recovery of spike ,, )/2

control 1limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods. They may alsc vary with the different sample matrices. They are
based on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the oQuality Assurance Department. McLaren Analytical
Laboratory reanalyzes samples if the precision or accuracy is out of
acceptance control limits.

(DC3-CN3885)

l\ﬁ@! Ch
art



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G

Units: ug/g {ppm)

METHOD BLANEK

Reporting
Compounds Limits
Benzene 0.01
Toluene 0.01
Ethyl Benzene 0.01
1,2-Xylene 0.01
1,3-Xylene 0.01
1,4~Xylene 0.0l
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.
Gasoline
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
Concentration
Compounds Spiked Measured
Chlorcbenzene 0.10 0.11
Benzene 0.10 0.10
Ethyl Benzene 0.10 0.11
Total Petroleum 5.0 4.8

HBydrocarhons Gascline

® Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

Date Analyzed:
Date Extracted:
Batch Number:

Results of the MB

12/10/90
12/09/90
901208-1701

BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
Acceptance
Accuracy  Precision Limits®
% Recovery RPD 2 Recovery RED
110 0 75 - 125 <25
100 0 75 - 125 <25
110 0 75 - 125 <25
96 6 75 - 125 <25
(DC3-CN3885)
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